

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MARYLAND

<hr/>	
RISE FOR ANIMALS, et al.)
)
Plaintiffs,)
)
v.)
)
ELIZABETH GOLDENTYER, et al.)
)
Defendants.)
<hr/>	

Civ. No. 20-2004
Honorable George Jarrod Hazel
ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

**PLAINTIFFS’ OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS’ MOTION
FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND REPLY IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION..... 1

ARGUMENT..... 2

 I. THIS COURT MUST REVIEW THE AGENCY’S DENIAL OF PLAINTIFFS’
 RULEMAKING PETITION UNDER THE ARBITRARY AND CAPRICIOUS
 STANDARD OF REVIEW..... 2

 II. IN CONDUCTING ITS REVIEW OF THE AGENCY’S DECISION, THE COURT
 MAY NOT RELY ON THE AGENCY’S *POST HOC* DECLARATION..... 4

 A. Plaintiffs Demonstrated That the Agency’s Denial Decision Was Based on
 Inaccurate Information..... 4

 B. The USDA Has Submitted an Extra-Record Declaration to Explain What it
 “Meant to Convey” When it Denied Plaintiffs’ Rulemaking Petition. 7

 C. It is Well Settled that Such *Post Hoc* Declarations are Impermissible. 10

 D. AAALAC Accreditation Does Not Mean a Facility is in Compliance with the
 AWA..... 12

 III. NONE OF DEFENDANTS’ OTHER ARGUMENTS HAVE ANY MERIT..... 15

 A. The Mere Fact That Inspectors Cite Facilities for Violations of the Primate
 Regulation Does Not Mean the Regulation Need Not Be Updated to Ensure the
 Psychological Well-being of Primates..... 15

 B. The USDA Failed to Grapple with the Fact that NIH Concluded that the
 USDA’s Existing Standard was Inadequate..... 17

 C. The USDA Failed to Address Voluminous Scientific and Other Evidence in the
 Record Demonstrating a Need to Update the 1991 Standard. 20

CONCLUSION 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

1000 Friends of Maryland v. Browner,
265 F.3d 216 (4th Cir. 2001).....22, 23

American Horse Protection Ass’n v. Lyng,
812 F.2d 1 (D.C. Cir. 1987)..... 6, 7, 24

American Textile Mfrs. Institute, Inc. v. Donovan,
452 U.S. 490 (1981) 14

Appalachian Voices v. United States Dep’t of Interior,
25 F.4th 259 (4th Cir. 2022) 15

Citizens to Preserve Overton Park v. Volpe,
401 U.S. 402 (1971) 14

Dep’t of Homeland Sec. v. Regents of Univ. of Cal.,
140 S. Ct. 1891(2020)..... 14

Dow AgroSciences LLC v. Nat’l Marine Fisheries Serv.,
707 F.3d 462 (4th Cir. 2013)..... 15

Flyers Rts. Educ. Fund, Inc. v. FAA,
864 F.3d 738 (D.C. Cir. 2017) 7

Home Box Office v. FCC,
567 F.2d 9 (D. C. Cir. 1977)25

Massachusetts v. EPA,
549 U.S. 497 (2007) 7

Mayor of Baltimore v. Azar,
973 F.3d 258 (4th Cir. 2020).....22

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut.,
463 U.S. 29 (1983) passim

N.C. Wildlife Fed’n v. N.C. Dep’t of Transp.,
677 F.3d 596 (4th Cir. 2012)..... 15

N.J. Soc’y for the Prevention of Cruelty to Animals v. N.J. Dep’t of Agric.,
955 A.2d 886 (N.J. 2008).....27

PETA v. Tri-State Zoological Park of Western Md.,
424 F.Supp.3d 404 (D. Md. 2019)..... 13

Pro. Drivers Council v. Bureau of Motor Carrier Safety,
706 F.2d 1216 (D.C. Cir. 1983) 7, 24

Public Citizen v. Steed,
733 F.2d 93 (D.C. Cir. 1984) 15

SEC v. Chenery Corp.,
332 U.S. 194 (1947)16

United States v. DOE,
962 F.3d 139 (4th Cir. 2020).....20

Wildearth Guardians v. EPA,
751 F.3d 649 (D.C. Cir. 2014)7, 26

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 706.....5, 6

7 U.S.C. § 2136.....22

7 U.S.C. § 2143.....passim

7 U.S.C. § 2145(a)28

7 U.S.C. § 2146..... 8, 11, 12, 19

Other Authorities

112 Cong. Rec. 13,893 (1966) (Statement of Senator Monroney).....17

83 Fed. Reg. 2959 (January 22, 2018)17

*Animal Welfare Act: Hearing on S. 2322, S. 3059, and S. 3138 Before the S. Comm. on
Commerce*, 89th Cong. 263 (1966) (statement of Senator Clark).....17

*Animal Welfare Act: Hearing on S. 2322, S. 3059, and S. 3138 Before the S. Comm. on
Commerce*, 89th Cong. 263 (1966) (statement of Senator Monroney)17

H.R. Rep. No. 89-1848 (1966) (Conf. Rep.)18

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(d)(2).....19

Regulations

9 C.F.R. § 3.8126, 27
